



Haramrinder Singh and another vs. Shiv Kumar and others

***OMP No.401 of 2023 in  
Execution Petition No.30 of 2021***

19.10.2023 Present: Mr. ,R.L. Sood, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Arjun Lall, Advocate, for the DH/applicants.

Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Ashok Tyagi, Advocate, for the non-applicants/JDs.

By way of this application, the applicant has sought the following relief:-

“It is, therefore, respectfully prayed that this application may kindly be allowed and the aforementioned deposited amount of Rs.2 lakh along with the interest accrued thereupon may kindly be ordered to be released inf avour of Decree Holder No.1 I his Bank Account details of which is provided in para No.4 of the present application.”

Despite opportunities having been granted, reply to the application has not been filed.

Having heard learned Senior Counsel appearing for the parties, this application is disposed of by ordering that the amount which stands deposited with the Registry of this Court, be released in favour of the



2023:HHC:923

applicant alongwith up-to-date interest in the bank account of the applicant, details whereof are provided in the application.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)**  
**Judge**

October 19, 2023  
(Rishi)