



**Haramrinder Singh & Anr. v. Shiv Kumar &  
Ors.  
Ex. Petition No.30 of 2021**

**01.04.2025** Present: Mr. Arjun Lall, Advocate, for DHs/applicants.

Ms. Vidushi Sharma, Robin Dutt and Mamta, Advocates, for the judgment debtors/non-applicants.

***OMP No.126 of 2025***

Learned counsel appearing for the Judgment Debtors informs the Court that he has two bank drafts with him each for an amount of Rs.20 lac payable in favour of Sh. Haramrinder Singh and Smt. Shanti Devi through her Power of Attorney Sh. Haramrinder Singh. He further submits that further amount of Rs.2 lac is already deposited with the Registry of this Court, which can be released in favour of the Decree Holders.

Mr. Arjun Lall, learned counsel for the Decree Holders submits that the entire amount of Rs.42 lac alongwith interest is payable to Sh. Haramrinder Singh only and bank draft should be drawn in favour of Sh. Haramrinder Singh only.

Learned counsel appearing for the Judgment Debtors submits that in terms of the compromise, the second party comprises of Sh. Haramrinder Singh and Smt. Shanti Devi through her Power of Attorney Sh.



2023:HHC:923

Haramrinder Singh and, therefore, they have accordingly prepared the bank drafts.

At this stage, Mr. Arjun Lall, learned counsel for the Decree Holders submits that, then, he may be granted some time to file reply to the application filed by the Judgment Debtors for recall of order dated 13.01.2023. Let needful be done within a period of four weeks.

List on 02.05.2025.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)**  
**Judge**

April 01, 2025  
(*Vinod*)